In the second half of 2014, the discount rate of part of the income insurance portfolio of Delta Lloyd
Schadeverzekering and ABN Amro Schadeverzekering changed from a fixed interest rate to a
market interest rate. To mitigate the accounting mismatch that would occur as a result of this
adjustment, some of the investment portfolios (debt securities) have been reclassified from the
‘available for sale’ (fair value through other comprehensive income) category to the ‘other than
trading’ (fair value through profit and loss) category. As a result, comparative figures for the first
half of 2014 are restated accordingly.

> EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT > REVIEW REPORT
V FINANCIAL STATEMENTS > DISCLAIMER

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2015 20

More details regarding the discontinued operations can be found in Delta Lloyd’s 2014 annual
report, section 5.1.7.5. ‘Discontinued operations and assets and liabilities held for sale’.

Restatement of comparative figures in the consolidated income statement first half 2014

In millions of euros
Previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy for
technical

provision and
related assets

Reclas-
sification

discontinued
operations

Restated

Income

Gross written premiums 2,316.7 - -108.4 2,208.3

Outward reinsurance premiums -274.2 - 2.0 -272.2

Net written premiums 2,042.4 - -106.3 1,936.1

Change in unearned premiums provision -66.2 - -66.2

Net premiums earned 1,976.3 - -106.3 1,869.9

Investment income 4,671.1 20.0 -101.8 4,589.3

Share of profit or loss after tax of associates -5.1 - -5.1

Net investment income 4,666.0 20.0 -101.8 4,584.2

Fee and commission income 140.2 - -3.7 136.6

Other income 2.3 - - 2.3

Total investment and other income 4,808.6 20.0 -105.5 4,723.1

Total income 6,784.9 20.0 -211.9 6,593.0

Expenses

Net claims and benefits paid 2,261.1 - 184.4 2,076.7

Change in insurance liabilities 2,948.9 - 4.6 2,944.4

Charge to financial liability on behalf of third party interest in
consolidated investment funds

312.4 - 312.4

Expenses relating to the acquisition of insurance, investment
and other contracts

297.8 - 3.6 294.2

Finance costs 264.2 - 3.8 260.4

Other operating expenses 317.1 - 12.1 305.0

Total expenses 6,401.5 - -208.5 6,193.0

Result before tax from continuing operations 383.4 20.0 -3.4 400.0

Income tax 83.1 5.0 -0.7 87.3

Result after tax from discontinued operations - - -2.7 -2.7

Net result 300.4 15.0 - 315.4

Delta Lloyd NV shareholders 279.6 15.0 - 294.7

Non-controlling interests 20.7 - - 20.7

Net result 300.4 15.0 - 315.4

2.6.3. Use of assumptions and estimates
Preparing financial statements requires Delta Lloyd to make estimates and assumptions that affect
items reported in the consolidated statement of financial position and income statement and the
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. This
particularly concerns estimates and assumptions used to establish insurance contract provisions
(including longevity risk), determine the fair value of assets and liabilities (see section 2.7.12. ‘Fair
value of assets and liabilities’), establish impairment (e.g. regarding goodwill, debt securities and

[…]

Claims ratio The effect of an increase of 5% in the gross claims ratio for general and health insurance.

The tables below show the impact of the main market risks on Delta Lloyd’s results and on

shareholders’ funds. The IFRS sensitivities are based on Delta Lloyd accounting policies and are

shown after tax. The interest rate sensitivities take into account the UFR methodology and are

calculated using a fixed UFR (UFR is not changed). In determining the sensitivities as at 31

December 2014 and 30 June 2015, the figures for Delta Lloyd Germany and Delta Lloyd Bank

Belgium are no longer taken into account. Both entities are classified as held for sale under IFRS

since year-end 2014 and the exit value is fixed. The contract states that changes in IFRS equity from

the date of signing the contract until actual transfer are at the buyer’s risk. As a result, the IFRS

equity of both entities carries no risk for Delta Lloyd and hence will no longer be taken into account

in IFRS sensitivity calculation. For IGD, both entities are out of scope.

Sensitivity analysis of investments

In millions of euros
Impact on

result at 30
June 2015

Impact on
equity at 30

June 2015

Impact on
result at 31
December

2014

Impact on
equity at 31

December
2014

Credit spreads +50 bps -587.3 -605.1 -439.5 -455.6

Credit spreads -50 bps 642.3 661.1 476.7 493.6

Interest rates +25 bps -847.1 -859.0 -882.5 -895.3

Interest rates -25ps 896.8 909.0 937.0 950.1

Equity values +10% -7.7 61.5 -25.1 53.6

Equity values -10% 15.6 -53.2 37.8 -40.3

Property values +10% 137.1 141.5 140.2 144.3

Property values -10% -137.1 -141.5 -140.2 -144.3

Funding spreads +50 bps -18.7 -18.7 -18.1 -18.1

Funding spreads -50 bps 18.7 18.7 18.0 18.0

> EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT > REVIEW REPORT
V FINANCIAL STATEMENTS > DISCLAIMER

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2015 28

Sensitivity analysis of liabilities

In millions of euros
Impact on

result at 30
June 2015

Impact on
equity at 30

June 2015

Impact on
result at 31
December

2014

Impact on
equity at 31

December
2014

Interest rates +25 bps 824.2 824.2 835.0 835.0

Interest rates -25 bps -865.2 -865.2 -874.1 -874.1

Equity values +10% 36.4 36.4 37.0 37.0

Equity values -10% -39.2 -39.2 -39.4 -39.4

Longevity risk -5% -225.0 -225.0 -213.5 -213.5

Expense risk +10% -49.6 -42.2 -58.9 -40.2

Mortality risk +5% 220.3 220.3 207.4 207.4

Claims ratio risk +5% -12.1 -12.1 -29.3 -29.3

The IGD sensitivities can be described as follows:

Sensitivity factor IGD

Factor Description of sensitivity factor

Credit spreads
The effect of a 50 bps change in credit spread (applicable to sovereign and sub-sovereign
bonds with a rating below AAA, corporate and collateralised bonds and FV loans).

Interest rates
The effect of a 25 bps increase or decrease across the yield curve taking the UFR
methodology into account (UFR is not changed).

Equity values
The effect of a 10% change in equity value (applicable to ordinary shares, 5%
participations, investment funds and derivatives), taking into account a beta factor of
81%.

Property values
The effect of a change of 10% in property (applicable to offices, residential, retail and
other property).

Funding spreads
The effect of a 50 bps change in funding spread (applicable in the valuation of FV
mortgages without a NHG guarantee and mortgage funding).

The table below shows the impact of the main market risks on IGD available capital after tax. The

IGD available capital sensitivities are based on local Solvency I guidelines, instead of using a single

consolidated approach. The IGD interest rate sensitivity on available capital reflects the effects of

yield curve changes using the prevailing legislative environment and takes into account the UFR

methodology. The sensitivities are calculated with a fixed UFR (UFR is not changed).

Sensitivity analysis of investments and liabilities according to IGD

In millions of euros
Impact on available
solvency at 30 June

2015

Impact on available
solvency at 31

December 2014

Credit spreads +50 bps -376.9 -296.5

Credit spreads -50 bps 406.4 316.8

Interest rates +25 bps -65.4 -74.0

Interest rates -25 bps 74.3 84.5

Equity values +10% 73.3 73.9

Equity values -10% -67.5 -64.1

Property values +10% 132.4 135.2

Property values -10% -132.4 -135.2

Funding spreads +50 bps -50.0 -48.7

Funding spreads -50 bps 52.1 50.8

Credit spread risk

> EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT > REVIEW REPORT
V FINANCIAL STATEMENTS > DISCLAIMER

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2015 29

Credit risk increased in the first half of 2015 mainly due to increased exposure to credit risk. This is

mainly caused by higher exposure to sovereign bonds with a rating below AAA at the cost of AAA

sovereign bond exposure. Credit spread sensitivities do not contain spread sensitivity to mortgages

and mortgage funding. The sensitivity in the funding spread of mortgages is reported separately.

Interest rate risk

Under IFRS, insurance liabilities are measured using the Collateralised AAA curve. Delta Lloyd

introduced the UFR methodology in the Collateralised AAA curve in 2013. The sensitivities are

[…]

Changes in other comprehensive income for the first half
In millions of euros 2015 2014*

At 1 January -890.2 -317.0

Actuarial gains and (losses) on pension obligations due to changes in financial
assumptions (mainly discount rate change)

229.5 -286.7

Actuarial gains and (losses) on pension obligations due to adjustment for funding
agreement

-112.9 48.3

Actuarial gains and (losses) on pension obligations due to experience
adjustments

-8.2 6.7

Actuarial gains and (losses) on pension assets 34.7 10.7

Actuarial gains and (losses) due to change in asset ceiling 0.7 -

Transfer of liabilities/assets to held for sale category -1.9 4.5

Total changes in other comprehensive income 141.9 -216.5

At June 30 -748.3 -533.5

* Restated for Delta Lloyd Deutschland.

The actuarial gains and losses related to Delta Lloyd Deutschland are presented on the separate line
item Transfer of liabilities/assets to held for sale category. Part of the actuarial gains and losses at
Delta Lloyd Deutschland, a gain of € 1.6 million (first-half 2014: € 3.8 million loss), is allocated to the
German policyholders.

Sensitivity analysis of defined benefit obligations

In millions of euros 30 June 2015 31 December 2014

Interest rate risk +25 bps 99.0 93.1

Interest rate risk -25 bps -99.0 -93.1

Value of equity shares +10% -66.8 -57.3

Value of equity shares -10% 66.8 57.3

> EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT > REVIEW REPORT
V FINANCIAL STATEMENTS > DISCLAIMER

Delta Lloyd Interim financial report 2015 47

2.7.9. Provisions for other liabilities

Provisions
In millions of euros 30 June 2015 31 December 2014

Restructuring provisions 2.6 7.2

Employee equity compensation plan 2.0 6.4

Other provisions 405.7 176.1

Total 410.2 189.6

Other provisions consist of onerous contracts totalling € 363.1 million (2014: € 134.0 million).

At year-end 2014, a provision for onerous contracts was made for an amount of € 134.0 million due
to the sale of Delta Lloyd Bank Belgium. An additional was made to this provision in the first half of
2015 for an amount of € 0.4 million, being the result for the first half of 2015 of Delta Lloyd Bank
Belgium (€ -12.6 million) and a reduction in the sales price (€ 13.0 million). No further impairments
took place during 2015 (2014: € 6.5 million). The sale was finalised in July 2015.

On 15 January 2015, Delta Lloyd announced the sale of its German Life business to Athene Holding,